Gene N. Ortega & O q) g:%

ExxonMobil Project Manager

Refining & Supply Company Global Remediation — US Retail
Global Remediation

25A Crescent Drive, #407
Pleasant Hill, California 95423
(925) 246-8747 Telephone
{925) 246-7822 Facsimile

gene.n.ortega@esxonmobil.com E xo n M Ob i I

Refining & Supply
April 12, 2004
Mr. Don Hwang oy
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency o
Department of Environmental Health A 1 4 7004

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland California.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2004,
dated April 12, 2004, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of
Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.

If you bave any questions or comunents, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

e S

Gene N. Orlega
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI's Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2004, dated April 12, 2004,

ce: w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
My, Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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April 12, 2004
ERI 222913.Q041

Mr. Gene N. Ortega

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply — Global Remediation
25A Crescent Drive, #407

Pleasant Hill, California 94523

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2004, Former Exxon Service
Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERD)
performed first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling at the subject site. The purpose of
quarterly monitoring is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the
groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity

Map (Plate 1). The locations of groundwater monitoring wells and other select site features are shown on
the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2),

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On January 14, 2004, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) in select wells and collected groundwater
samples from these wells for laboratory analyses. Work was performed in accordance with ERT’s
groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).

A groundwater elevation map showing the calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction is
shown on Plate 3. Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. As requested by the

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, a Cumulative Groundwater Flow Direction Rose Diagram
is provided on Plate 4.,

Laboratorv Analyvses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to a California state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody
protocol. The samples were analyzed using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory
analytical report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached {Attachment B). Cumulative analytical
laboratory results of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. Analytical results of groundwater
samples collected during this quarter are shown on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest » Novato * Seattle




ERI1222%13.0041 Former Exxon Service Station 70225, Qakland, California April 12, 2004

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Donn Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS
‘This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,

and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Rob A. Saur, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (415) 382-9105 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Envirenmental Resolutions, Inc.

7 )

ki

|
Imann
Senior Staff Geologist

fol bl

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313
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Attachments:  Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Plate 4: Cumulative Groundwater Flow Direction Rose Diagram

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Papge 1 of 8)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
' EPA 8260B  EPA 80218
(TOC) Diaze < ug/L >
MWG6B 11/26/96 NLPH 12.26 522 - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(17.48) 02027797 NLPH 11.73 575 - <50 - <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.80 -
05/21/97 NLPH 12.70 4.78 - <50 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/18/97 NLPH 12.89 .59 = 380 -— <30 4.3 <0.3 1.2 L5 -
03/13/98 NLPH 1115 6.33 --- 360 - <62 a3 4.9 4.1 12 -
04/20/58 NLPH 11.4% 5.99 --- 110 - 5.5 19 1.3 I.5 19 -
(21.37) 07/21/98 NLPH 12.18 9.19 --- <50 --- 8.7 0.84 0.59 <035 <05 -
10/06/98 NLPH 12.70 8.67 - 190 - 6.0 2.4 0.56 0.51 12 -
01/11/99 NLFPH 12,48 8.89 - 50 - 3.9 12 <0.3 <0.5 0.95
(4/08/99 NLPH 11.52 9.8% - 85 - 14.9 4.4 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
07/13/99 NLFH 1139 9.98 - <50 - <2.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 -
07727199 NLPH 12.71 8.66 - - - s - —-- - -- —
10/25/99 NLPH 12.49 8.88 260 - - <2 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 [
01/27/0G NLPH 11.80 9.57 - 770 --- 13 210 4.8 4.9 13 -
/03700 NLPH 11.61 9.76 -~ 6970 - 34 110 0.0 3.8 9.45 B
07/05/00 NLPH 12.27 8.10 - <30 - 21 0.89 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10/04/00) NLPH 12.47 8.70 - <30 -- 54 <05 <{1.5 «<0.5 2 ---
10/05/00 - - - - - - - e --- - -—- < 1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 12.47 8.20 --- <350 .- 35 <0.5 <03 <{.5 <0.5 -
04/03/01 NLPH 1L&1 9.56 <50 -- 7.8 <D.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
07/65/01 NLFH 12.44 8.93 - <50 -~ 3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
. 10/03/01 NLPH 12.52 8.85 --- 310 - 10 2.1 <0.5 6.5 11.6 -
(21.09) MNov-01  Well surveved in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 11.25 0.4 e 710 21.8 9.5 4.40 3.30 7.40 -
Q40202 NLPH 11.72 9.37 - <50.0 - 12.2 Q.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/01/62 NLFH 1234 8.75 - <50 -- 10,7 <35 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 < 100a
10/02/02 NLFH 12.71 §.38 - <50.0 - 10.9 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <{.5 <1M
0¢1/07/03 NLPH 11.65 9.44 = 82.5 27.8 20.8 3.7 0.5 <05 0.8 <50
06/17/03 NLPH 12.09 9.00 <50.0 6.10 2 7.3 0.30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <100
07/16/03 NLFH 12.29 8.80 < 50.0 8.5 11.0 <{.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLFH 12.63 8.4 <50 < 50.0 110 4.1 <{(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 100
01/14/64 NLPH 11.50 9.59 54 62.0 11.¢ 2.0 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
MWSE 11/26/96 NLPH 12.94 4.69 - <50 - <30 .1 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 --
(17.63) 02/27/97 NLPH 12.28 5.35 — <50 — <30 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
05121757 NLPH 13.60 4.03 - 160 - <5 0 1.4 5.5 4.8 -
48/18:97 NLPH 13.75 3.88 - 66 - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5
03/13/98 NLPH 1136 6.27 =50 - <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 -
04/20/98 NLPH 11,88 5.75 <50 <2.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(21.58) 07/21/98 NLPH 13.10 8.48 1,200 - <10 &1 3.1 28 77 -
10/06/98 NLPH 13.55 8.03 <50 - 6.6 i.4 0.51 <0.3 0.87 -
01/11/%9 NLPH 13.40 8.18 e <50 - 5.1 <G.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05 -

04/08/9% NLPH 12.04 2.54 - <50 - 4.7 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <5 ---



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
{Page 2 of 8)

Well ID #

Sampling SUR! oTW Elev. TPH4A TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA $260B EPA R021B
(TOC) Date T L g < ug/L
MWGE (cont.) 7719799 NLPH 11.59 9.99 - - -- - - e - - ---

(21.58) 07/27/99 NLPH 13.65 7.93 --- . e - - - - -
10/25/99 NLFH 13.52 2.06 --- <50 - 2.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3
01/27/00 NLPH 11.71 9.87 --- <50 - 2.3 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/00 NLPH 12.11 0.47 - <30 - <2 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/05/00 NLPH 12.91 8.67 e <50 - <2 3.7 <05 <0.5 <{.5 --
10/04/00 NLPH 13.35 8.23 e <50 - <2 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 —
10/05/00 —_ . — -— -— - - - - e < 1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 13.09 8.49 61 <2 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D403/01 NLIH 12.35 9.19 - <30 - <2 <05 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
070501 NLPH 13.21 8.37 . 210 - <2 80 <0.3 0.94 2.3 --
10/03/01 NLFH 13.30 2.28 - <50 - <2 2.8 <0.5 <05 ={0.5 -

(21.24% Nov-01  Well surveved in compliance with AB 2BB6 requirements. :
01702/02 NLPH 10.1) 11.13 - <100 <05 <050 <050 <0.,30 <0.50 -
0402102 NLPH 12.11 9.13 - <50.0 0.70 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <100
701402 NLPH 12.46 8.78 - 56.0 <0.5 19.9 <{0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 < 100a
1G/02/02 NLPH 13.48 7.76 - <350.0 0.8 1) <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLFH 11.81 9.43 - <50.0 <0.50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 <50
Q6/17/03 NLPH 12.72 8.52 - <50.0 <Q.50 <0.5 <(.50 <0.5 <(Q.5 <0.5 153
Q7/16/03 NLFH 12.92 8.32 - <50.0 < (.50 <05 4.50 <Q.5 < 0.5 <0.53 < 10G
10/07/03 NLPH 13.34 7.90 <50 < 50.0 0.60 0.9 .50 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.92 932 <50 < 50.6 < (.50 <0.5 0.50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <104

MWoOF 11/26/96 NLFH 13.20 5.29 <50 - <30 <D.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 --

{18.58) 0272719 - --- - - - - - - — - -
05/21/97 NLPH 14.18 4.40 - - - - -- —-- - =
08/18/97 NLPH 14.69 3.89 - - - - - — - - -
03/13/98 NLPH 10.93 7.65 - <50 - <2.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
04/20/98 MNLPH 11.77 .81 - - - - - - - - -

(22.51) 07/21/98 NLFH 13.62 8.89 - = - - - --- -
10/06/98 MNLFH 13.52 8.99 - - - - -—- - -
01/11/99 NLFH 14.06 8.43 - = - - - -
/08I0 NLPH 11.86 10,85 - - - - - - - -
07/19/9% --- --- - - - - --- - - E -
07/27/99  Well Inaccessible - - - - - - - - —
10/25/59 NILPH 12.63 9.88 - - - . - - - —
01/27/00 NLPH 12.23 10.28 - - - - -
04/03/00 NLPH 12.11 10.40 -
07/05/00 MLPH 13.38 9.13 <50 - <2 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
100400 MILPIH 14.02 §.49 <50 - <2 <Q.5 <03 <0.5 0.7 —
LO/GSH00 - - - —- - - < 1,000
01/34/01 MNLPH | 13.60 8.82 <50 --- <2 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <{0.5 -
04/03/01 NLPH 12.55 9.96 <50 - <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -—
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’ TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 8}
Well ID # Sampling SUERJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHe MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA 8260B EFA 8021B
(TOO) Diate ‘ e feet----mmmnmm- > < - ugfL: >
MW6F (cont.} 07/05/01 - NLPH 13.74 . R37 <50 - <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
22,17 10/0:3/01 NLFH 13,82 8.69 <50 --- <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 9.16 13.01 - < 100 -- < (.5 <.50 <0.50 < (150 <0.50 -
04/02/02 NILPH 12.14 10.03 — <500 B <0.30 <0.50 <(.50 < (.50 <0.50 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 13.46 871 - <450 e <Q.5 T <05 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 < 10Ga
1o/02/02 NLPH 14.19 7.98 - <50.0 - <5 <0).5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 < 100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.73 10.44 - < 50.0 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <Q.5 <5 <50
04/17/03 NLPH 13.13 9.04 - <50.0 <050 <0.5 <{.50 <{0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.51 8.66 T <50.0 <0.50 <035 <0.50 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <160
10/07/03 NLFH 14.035 8.12 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <{0.50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <100
1/14/04 NLPH 11.90 10.27 . <50 <50.0 <50 <0.5 < .56 <05 <05 <0.5 < 100
MWl 11/26/906 NLPH 11.12 570 - <350 <30 <15 <05 <05 <0.3 --
(16.82) 02/271/97 --- - == - - - --- - - - - -
(5/21:/97 NLFH 11,76 5.00 -- ) --- - - -
08/18/97 NLPH 12.23 4.59 - == - - - -—
(3/13/98 NLPH 9.13 7.69 - <50 4.4 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 -
Gd/20/98 NLPH 9.73 7.09 --- --- - --- -
(20.72) G7/21/98 NLPH 11.15 5.57 - - - - --- -
10/06/98 NLPH 11.91 B.81 - --- --- - -
01/11/99 NLPH 12.00 8.72 - - - - -
04/08/99 NLPH .04 10.68 - - - - -
07/19/99 --- --- --- --- - - -
G7/27/99 NLPH 11.75 8.97 - - - - - - - -— -
10/25/95 NLPH 11.76 8.96 - - - - - - - -— -
01/27/00 NLPH 11.46 .26 - - - - - - - - -
Q4/03/00 NLPH 10.00 10.72 - - - n - - -—-- -— -
07/05/00 NLPH 11.24 9.48 - <30 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5
10/04/00 NLPH 11.88 864 --- <50 - <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
10/04/00 e - - --- - - - --- =< 1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 11.56 ©.16 <30 --- <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
G4/03/01 NLPH 10.45 .27 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <{.5 ---
07/05/01 NLPH 11.51 9.21 <50 --- <2 0.75 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
- 10/03/01 NLFH 11.63 9.09 <30 <2 <0.3 <0.5 <05, <(r.5 -
(20.46) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 915 11.31 < 100 - 1.8 <).50 <0.50 <).50 <0.30 —
d/02/02 NLPH 10.19 10.27 <50.0 - 110 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 11.35 9.11 <30 — 1.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.3 < 100a
10/02/02 NLPH 11.99 8.47 <30.0 - 0.7 <0.3 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <100
0L/07/03 NLPH 9.97 10.49 <30.0 2.0 1.3 <D.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <30
06/17/03 NLPH 10.9% 9.48 <30.0 1.6 1.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 11.37 4.09 <50.0 0.5 1.2 < (150 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 11.90 R.56 < 50 <350.0 0.80 0.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 100
01/14/04 NLPH 10.10 10.36 <50 < 50.0 1.40 1.0 <{1.50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <100




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue

(Oakland, California
(Page 4 of &)
Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
Era $2608 EPA 8021B
{TOC) Date < rmonrreo= feet----------- > < ug/L >
MW6H 11/26/96 NLPH 11.87 4.71 - 1,200 - <30 320 110 22 85 -
(15.58) 02/21/97 NLPH 11.58 5,00 - 1,800 - <200 760 31 8.4 44 -
05/21/97 NLPH 12.23 4.35 - 1,100 - 81 640 13 54 45
DB/18/97 NLPH 12.29 4.29 - 870 - 26 200 1.6 24 7.4
(20.47) 03/13/98 NLPH 11.44 5.14 - 5,300 - <125 1,900 720 100 470 -
04/20/98 NLPH 11.58 5.00 6,000 - 2,700 1,500 6500 91 440 -
07421798 NLPH 11.97 85 2,200 -- 1,600 740 44 15 a3 ---
10/06/98 NLPH 12.23 8.24 5,400 - 3,000 1,%00 <25 <25 76 -
01/11/99 NLPH 12.17 8.30 2,000 s 4,300 1,200 <12 <12 20 -
04/08/99 NLPH 11.36 £.91 13,000 e 13,000 3,400 1,300 260 1,200 -
07/19/99 NLPH 11.71 8.76 <2,000 8,520 6,920 . 732 <20 <20 <30 -
07127/99 NLPH 12.39 §.08 - s - = —
10/25/99 NLPH 12.16 B.31 700 - 4,000 360 1.1 0.68 2 -
01/27/00 NLPH 11.60 8.87 9,100 - 7,600 2,400 840 150 670 -
04/03/00 NLPH 11.62 B.8S --- 12,000 - 8,800 2,800 1,100 230 1.020 -
07/05/00 NLPH 11.93 8.54 - 12,000 8,000 1,200 56 13 92 =
10/04/00 NLPH 12.16 531 - 4,400 8,400 1,500 23 12 80.6
10/05/00 - - - - - - - - - <1,000
3/04/01 NLPH 12.03 8.4 - 2,300 3,800 880 15 6.4 33.9 -
04/03/01 NLPH 11.73 8.74 - 7,800 5,100 2,000 730 140 590 -
(7/05/01 NLPH 11.98 8.49 - 2,300 3,200 630 23 10 40.8 -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.1 8.37 —- 1,400 550 290 5.6 4.2 1.4
(20.20) Wav-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 11.14 9.06 - 47,100 4,260 7,880 5,220 1,060 4,460 -
04/02/02 NLPH 11.68 8.52 17,500 1,590 2,280 1,280 282 1,490 <500
G7/01/02 NLPH 11.97 8.23 5,370 1,910 1,170 200 44.0 158 < 1002
10/02/02 NLPH 12.20 8.00 - 2,570 899 635 13.0 8.0 25.0 <100
1/07/03 NLPH 11.58 8.62 12,500 2,500 1,700 2,480 1,340 250 1,120 <350
Q6/17/03 NLPH 11.82 8.38 6,330 1,660 1,490 604 104 4.0 152 < 100
07/16/03 NLPH 12.8% 7.31 - 3,170 1,170 1,270 614 20.0 9.5 31.8 < 100
10/07/03 NLPH 12.1¢ 8.10 --= 2,090 440 612 433 11.6 6.7 225 < 100
{1/14/04 NLPH 11.55 8.45 3% 6,320 1,250 59.4 1,340 517 117 518 <100
MWoI 11726796 NLPH 12.45 3.81 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
(16.26) 02/27/97 NLPH 12.24 4.02 - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
03/21/97 NLPH 12.82 344 - <50 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
G8/18/97 NLPH 12.81 3.45 - <30 - <30 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
03/13/98 - e - - - - — - -
04/20/98 NLPH 12.14 4.12 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <0.3 <0.5 -
(20.24) 07/21/98 NLFH 12,59 7.635 - <50 <2.3 <05 <0.5 <0.35 <0.5 -

10/06/98 NLPH 12.81 7.43
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avemue
(akland, Califernia
(Page 5 of 8)

Well ED # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPHd TPHg MTBE MTEE B T E X TPHmo
EPA 8260B EPA 8021R
TO0D) Date & mmmmmem e fE s > < ug/L:
MWél (coenl.) 01/11/99 NLPH 12.74 7.50 - <50 - <2.5 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(20.24) (4/08/99 MNLPH 11.93 8.31 — - - == - - - -
07/19/99 NLPH 11.75 8.49 - 281 -- 17.6 35.4 9.1 7.4 307 —
07/27/99 NLPH 12.95 7.29 - - --- - - - - -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.7% 7.435 - - --= - - - - -
41/27/00 NLPH 12.06 8.18 - <Al --- <2 <03 <0.5 <<0.3 <{).3 -
04/03/00 NLPH 12.24 B.00 --- - - - - -
G7/05/00 NLPH 12.48 1.76 - <8¢ - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 -
10/04/00 - == —-- --- - --- - - - - -
10/05/00 -— = --- --- --= - - o= - - < 1,000
01/04/01 MLPH 12.54 1.70 - <50 —- <1 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04,03/01 NLFPH 12.32 7.92 - <50 - =<2 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
07/05/01 NLFH 12.55 7.69 - <30 - <2 <0.5 0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.67 7.57 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
(19.87) Nov-0l  Well surveyed in cempliance with AB 2886 requirements.
: 01/02/02 NLPH 10.98 8.59 - <100 - <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 < (.50 <0.50 -
04/02/02 NLPH 12.24 7.63 - - — - --- - - -
07/21/02 NLPH 12.51 7.36 - <50 - <0.5 <N.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <[00a
10/432/02 NLPH 12,72 7.15 - - - -~ - - - - -
01,07/03 NLFH 12.09 7.8 -- <50.0 1.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
(6/17/03 - — - - - - - --- - e
7/16/03 NLPH 12.49 1.38 --- < 5G.0 <{.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <100
10/07/0% NLPH 12.64 7.23 - -
01/14/04 NLFH 12.13 7.94 - < 50.0 <{.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <104}
MWel 07/05/01 NLPH 13.47 T.25 - <50 B <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
2011 10/03/01 NLPH 13.57 7.15 - <30 - <2 <N.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.45 -
(20.75) Mow-01  Well surveved in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/G2 NLPH 13.19 7.56 -- <100 - <.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
04/02/02 NLPH 13.74 7.01 - <30.0 - 1.0G .80 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 < 100
07/01/02 NLPH 13.58 7.17 - <50 - <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1002
10202 NLPH 13.79 6.96 - <50.0 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/07/G3 NLFH 13.49 7.26 - <50.0 1.30 0.60 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/17/03 MILPH 13.76 6.99 - <30.0 0.70 3.00 <0.50 <{.3 <0.5 <{.5 < 100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.57 7.18 - <50.0 0.60 0.70 <0.50 <0.3 <0.5 <{).5 < i}
10/07/03 NLPH 13.74 7.01 - <50.0 1.20 1.1 <0.30 <0.3 <0.5 <{0.5 < 100
61/14/04 NLFPH 13.46 7.29 <50 <500 1.80 1.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <h5 <100
RW1 Not Mopitored 6/16/92 threugh 10/6/98.
(20.24) 01/14/99 NLPH 12.37 7.87 - - - - -
04/08/99 NLPH 10.41 9.83 - s - - - - - — —
07/19/99 - -ee - —— - - . - — -
07/27/9% NLPH 12.76 7.48 - - - - - _— — —
10725/9% NLPH 12.50 7.4 --- - - - . — - -
D1/27/00 NLPH 2.1y 8.13 - - -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fonmer Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qzklard, California
(Page 6 of 8}
well 1D # Sampling SURI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA 8260B EP4 80218
(TO) Date € e feptemnnasiaas > < + 1g/L >
RW1 {comt.) 04/03/G0 NLPH 297 817 --- - - --- - -— - -
(20.24) 07/05/00 - - - R - - - -—- - ---
10/04/00 - - --- == —- - - - - - ---
10/05/00 --- - - — - - --- - -
01/04/01 NLFH 13.90 .34 - 8,000 --- 2,500 1,200 65 250 258 ---
04/03/01 NLPH 11.92 8.32 - 4,100 -—- 610 62 <15 18 61 -
07/03/01  Not sampled: inaccessible - - - - - —
10/03/01 NLPH 12.32 7.92 - 11,000 - 4,100 1,900 780 150 700 ---
{20.43) Nav-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.83 9.58 -— 32,000 7.760 358 2,290 894 4,820
04/02/02 NLPH 11.72 8.71 - 4,220 922 M2 22.5 106 340 < 500
07/01/02 NLPH 12.17 8.26 e 2,300 --- 986 176 8.0 71.0 5.0 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.44 1.99 2,970 --- 1,310 197 i1.G 70.0 2.0 1,720
01/G7/03 NLFH 11.64 8.79 2,210 1,010 747 134 12.0 33.0 530 1,340
06/17/03 NLPH 11.9§ §.45 3,850 847 643 48.% 38.7 46,1 197 316
07/16/03 NLPH 12.11 8.32 - 2,540 415 730 78.5 20.0 47.5 les 2,080
10/07/03 NLFH 12.35 8.08 1,340 2,310 578 T4 118 1.6 25.1 521 1,040
01/14/04 NLPH 11.61 8.82 4,240 4,230 328 7.8 52.7 65.8 427 543 5,640
RW2 Naot Monitered 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.
(20.44) 07/21/98 NLPH 12.65 7.7% - 3,500 --- 170 240 100 41 90 -
10/06/98 NLPFH 13.06 7.38 - 3,200 - 2060 120 48 56 120 -~
01/11/99 NLPH 12.88 7.56 o 3,300 - 350 150 17 35 40 -
04/08/99 sheen 11.76 8.68 - - - --- — -— -
07/19/99 NLPH 11.61 §.83 1,950 459 160 44 4.16 223 1i.6 -
07/27/9% NLPH 13.25 7.18 - - s --- .- - -
10/25/9% NEPH 12.96 7.48 --- 1,800 - 440 51 <0.5 4.7 2.5
01427/00 NLFH 12.70 7.74 --- 1,900 - 730 38 <23 4.8 0.4 ---
04/03/00 NLPH 11.57 8.47 - 2,100 NG 28 2.4 1.4 0.73 -
{7/05/G0 NLFH 12.50 7.94 - 2,300 - 230 20 <2.5 3.3 8 -
10/04/00 NLPH 12.97 747 - 1,300 - 570 42 <2.5 15 17.7 -
10/05/00 — - --- - - - - - - < 1,600
G1/04/01 MLPH 13.71 6.73 -—- 1,000 - 380 13 <25 13 17.7 -
04/03/01 NLPH 12.10 8.34 --- . L300 - 99 18 21 1% 19.4 -
07/G5/01  Not sampled: inaccessible - --- - —— - -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.8 7.64 1,900 : - 240 35 4.4 34 103 -
£20.64) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
0170202 NLPH 10.22 10.42 - 2,440 76.0 244 6.20 24.2 83.0 -
04/02/02 NILPH 12.02 g.62 --- 1,460 47.5 8.60 3.30 5.30 29.1 260
07/01/02 NLFH 12.51 g13 - 1,380 --- 3%.9 11.0 1.8 17.9 43.0 < 100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12,91 7.73 - 720 --- 46,9 55 1.7 3.7 11.9 < 100

QL0703 NLPH il.61 9.03 - 1,180 56.0 48.0 123 36 122 25.6 197
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TABLE 1A '
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
) Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Teiegraph Avenue
Caldand, Califonia
(Page 7 of 8)
Weli [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTEE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA 8260B EPA 8021B
(TOC) Thate e feet----mm----- > < ug/L =
RW2 (cont.) 06/17/03 NLPH 12.32 E.32 - 1,070 26.4 9.7 13.9 4.4 -11.8 16.9 < 100
(20.64) 07/16/03 NLPH 12.51 8.13 - 1,200 19.2 2.8 6.60 4.1 10.9 123 295
10/07/03 NLPH 12.81 7.83 332 1,470 50.2 35.0 8.70 1.1 93 122 <100
01/14/84 NLPH 1L 8.94 167 1,250 128 8.4 18.0 4.4 8.6 107 <100
RW3A Not Monitored 6/16/92 thraugh 4/20/95.
(21.73) 07/21/98 NLPH 13.08 8.67 - 280 - i6 97 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 -
10/06/98 NLPH 13.712 B.03 — 78 s 26 26 0.89 <0.5 <0.5 -
D1/11/9% NLFH 12.00 9.75 - 1,000 — 230 490 50 <5.0 7.4 -
04/08/99 NLFPH 11.%0 9.85 - 130 - 11 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
07/19/9% NIL.PH 11.75 10.00 - 989 - 16.4 393 6.40 5.70 15.0
07/27/99 NLPH 13.68 8.07 - - - - - - -
10/25/9% NLPH 13.61 8.14 - 150 s 19 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/27/0C NLPH 12.22 9.53 - 500 - 12 210 0.59 1.40 .29 -
04/03/00 NLPH 12.00 9.75 - 1,160 - & 420 1.6 1.8 1.4 -
07/05/00 NLPH 13.01 B.74 - 1,200 - 16 440 1.4 2.5 1.9 -
10/04/00 NLPH 13,60 8.15 - 390 - 8.3 160 1.1 1.5 2.6
10705/00 — - - - - - - - - - < 1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 13.65 8.10 - 500 - 12 230 0.97 1.1 1.4
04/03/01 NLPH 12.30 9.45 - 710 - 7.5 90 <0.% <0.5 <0.5
07/05/01 NLPH 13.28 8.47 - 640 - 9 280 1.4 1.6 2.7
10/03/01 NLPH 13.58 8.17 - <50 - 2 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(21.89) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.80 11.09 - <100 - 11.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5G <0.50 -
Q4102402 NLPH 12.02 9.86 -n 55.7 - 11.9 1.30 <0.50 <{.5¢ <0.5¢ <100
071017042 NLPH 13.13 8.76 275 21.7 6.4 <(}.5 2.4 4.2 < 100a
10402/G2 NLPH 13.70 8.19 - 138 1.1 53.4 <(.5 <05 0.7 114
01/07/03 NLPH 11.77 10.12 <50.0 30.9 22.4 1.5 <(.5 <0.5 <i.5 <50
06017703 NLPH 12.82 9.07 34.5 16.0 12.8 7.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
O1/16/03 NLPH 13.40 8.49 112 13.6 18.0 26.0 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <100
130703 NLFH 13.93 7.96 124 62.4 11.3 10.4 7.30 <G5 <(.5 <0.5 < 100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.55 10.34 401 < 50.0 16.2 11.7 3.10 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <100




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0233
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
(Page & of 8)

Notes:

TOC

SUBJ
NLPH
sheen
DTW

Elev,

TFHd
TFHg
MTBE EPA 8260R
MTBE EPA 8G2IR
BTEX
TPHmo
ETBE
TAME
TBA
EDB
1,2-DCA
DIPE
Ethanol
ug/L

Elevatian of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.

Resuils of subjective evaluation.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Licquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.

Depth to waier.

Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.

Total petroteum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 503048015 {(modified).
Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 3030/8015 (modificd).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Methy] tertiary hutyl ether analyzed using EPA Method BOZ1B.

Benzene, toluene, ethyloenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method B021E.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as metor oil using EPA Method 8015B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether anaiyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methy] ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-Dibromaetbane analzed using EPA. Method 8260B.

1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed nsing EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isapropy! ether analyzed using EPA Method B2608.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method B2601.

Micrograms per liter,

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
Not measared/Not sampled.
TPHmo analyses performed cutside of held time.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL COMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
{Page 1 0f 3)

Well TD # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
(TOC) Date T Ty R PP TOPRUTPRTUN UE L e >
MWGB
(21.09} Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01407103 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --

06/17/03 =0.50 <0.50 <10.0 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 < .50 <0.30 <0.50 <100
10707703 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 = 0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <{.50 <0.50 <50.0

MWGEE (cont.)

{21.24) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
0L/07:103 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <(.50 <0.50 -
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 . <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 - «<0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 < (.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <{0.50 <10.0 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0

MWGF

(22.17) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 -
06/17/03 <0.50 < (.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 =10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <{.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <50.0

MW6G

(2046} Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 < 10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <150 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <100
01/14/04 < (.50 <0.50 <10.0 <{.50 <0(.50 <0.50 <50.0

MW6H

(20.203 Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 952 <0.50 <0.50 7.50 -
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 678 <0.50 <0.50 7.10 <100
07/16/03 <(.50 .70 307 <(1.30 14.6 6.20 <100
10/07/03 <(0.50 <50 294 <0.50 <0,50 7.40 <100

(#1/14/04 <050 <0.50 883 <0.50 <0.50 6.80 <50.0




TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 3}

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE Ethannl
{TOC) Date E T T TP TTppyT UL e =
MWl
{20.249) Ngwv-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

Q1/07/03 <{0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/17/03 - - - - -
O7116/G3 <{.50 <0.50 16.4 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 - --- - - -— < 100
01/14/04 <0.50 <50 <10.¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30.0
MWG6T
(20.75) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compiiance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/17/03 <(.50 < 0.50 < [0.0 <050 0.90 <0.50 < 100
07/16/03 <0.50 <050 <10.0} <0.50 1.00 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.30 <0.5 <0.50 < 100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW1
(20.24) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2884 requirements.
01/07/C3 <10.0 <10.0 <200 <10.0 < 10.0 <10.0 -
06/17/03 <{.50 <0.50 324 < (.50 < 0.50 <0.50 < 100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 110 <10.0 170 1.10 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 < (.50 <100 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 234 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 <50.0
RW2Z
(20.64) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/07/03 <{.50 <Q.50 <10.0 <0.50 <{0.50 < Q.50 -
D6/17/03 <50 <0Q.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <{.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
1047703 <{.50 <0.50 < 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 < 100
01/14/04 <0.50 < .50 370 <050 <0.50 < .50 < 50.0




TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAY, CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
(akland, Califomia
(Page 3 of 3)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
{TQC) Date ot b b4 e e e et et e BT >
RW3A
(21.75) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 < 10.0 <{.50 <0.50 <{.50 —
06,1703 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.20 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0,50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.40 <100
10/07/03 <{+.50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.40 < 100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 2.20 <50.0

Notes:

TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.

SUBJ = Resultz of subjective evaluation.

NLPH = Mo liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.

DTW Depth to water,

Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese! analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modifiad).

TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method $030/2015 {modified).

MTBE EPA 8260B
MTBE EPA 80218
BTEX
TPHmo
ETBE
TAME
TBA
EDB
1,2-DCA
DIPE
Ethanol
ug/L

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Benzene, teluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using EFA Method 8G15B.
Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8§260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Tertiary butyl aleohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-Dibromeethane analzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-Dicklorosthane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EFA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8250B.

Micrograms per liter.

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
Not measured/Not sampled. -
TPHmo analyses performed outside of hold time.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest

0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half'the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and

conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = mr*h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet,
h = columm of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at lcast 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers

{40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochioric acid, nitric acid,

etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPGRATION

€S

2960 FoSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NANWILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BOI-765-08B0 = G15-726-3404 Fax

1/23/04 CASE NARRATIVE HE@EEVE
| JAN 27 2004

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 .
NOVATO, CA 94949

ERI - NORTHERN CB 3876
ROB SRR

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Fraject Name: EXXDNMOﬁIL 7-D235
Project Humber: 222913X.
Lahoratory Project Number: 361007.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project guality

contreol data, and the sample receipt form are also incloeded as an
addendum te this report. &ay QO recoveries outside laboratory
cotitrol limies are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and qualiby control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your lahoratory Froject Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinioms, if

expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

Page 1 '
Sample Tdentitication Lah Number Collection Date
MWEE 04-A6525 1/14/04
MHWGE 0D4-A6526 1/14/04
MH6F 04-AE527 1/1a/04
MHEG 0a-A6528 1f14/04
MG 04-AG529 1/14/04
MWET Q4-A6530 1/14/04
RW1 G4-AEE3L 1/14/04
HWz 04-A6532 1/14/04
RW3A 04-25532 1/14/04
MWET 0D4-R6534 1/14/04
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2060 Fosteg GREIGHTON DRIVE = NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
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Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results reiate cnly to the items tested,

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory. /// /
F A

Report Appreved By Report Dake: 1/23/04
Ashley Morris, Lab Drector Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michasl H. Dunn, M.S., QA/QC Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.

Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Organics Kelly &. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S§. Smith, Assistant Technical pirector Pamela A. Langford, Technical Sexv.
Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory {ertification Number: 01168CA
Thig material is intended only for the use of the individval{s} or entity toc whom it is addressed,
and may contdin information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipienk, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of tris material is strictly prohibited.

1f you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 FosTer GREIGHTON DRIVE = NASUWILLE, 't'snrl\{lsssu 37204

BOO-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REFPORT

ERI -
ROB

NORTHERN CA 3876
SAUR

Lab Number: 04-A6525
Sample ID: MWeB

— 73 DICGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Typer—Water
NOVATO, CA 949349 Site Ib: 7-0235
Date Collected: 1/14/04

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 15:00

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/16/04

Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte RESULL Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Metheod Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TEPH ORD {C24-C40) ND ug/L 100. 1.0 1/21/04 ¢:145 M. Jarrett BO15B/3510 5351
Benzene 2,10 ug/L a.50 1.0 1/2¢/04 14:55 1. Ahmed 20218 2190
Ethylbenzene HD ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/21/04 11:28 1. hhmed BOZ1ER 4733
_ Toluene WD uéfh £.5 1.0 1/20/¢4 18:55 I. hhwmed a021E 2180

Xylenes (Total}l ND uq/L 8.5 1.0 1f21/e4 11:26 T. Ahmed 80218 4733
#Methyl-t-butylether 3.0 ug/L 0.5 .0 1/2D/G4 1B:5% I. Ahmed 8021B 2190
TFHE [Gasoline Range) 62.0 ug/L 50.0 .a i/20/04 1B:55 I. Ahmed  8015B 2190
TPH (Diesel Range) 54. ug/L E¢. 1.9 i/21/04 0:45 M. Jarretkl H015B/3510 3095
*VOLATILE QRGANICSY
Erthyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1. 1/:7/04 22:5¢ C.Reinbold B2G0B 1002
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 4.5¢ 1.0 1/17/04 22:56 C.Reinbold B260B 1002
Tertiary bubyl alcohol HD ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/17/04 22:56 C_.Reinbold 826DE 1002
1,2-Dibromoethane WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/04 22:56 C.Reinbold 82608 1002
1,2-Dichloroethane ' ND ug/L 6.50 1. 1/17/04 22:56 C_Reinbold 82608 la02
Methyl-E-butyl ether il.0 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/04 22:56 C.Reinbold 82508 1602
Ethanol ND ug/L 5G.0 1.9 2/17/04  22:56 C.Reinbcld 82608 1002
Liisopropyl ether sl ug/L 0.50 1.¢ 1/17/04 22:56 €.Reinbold 82608 1002

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRQ analysis.,

Sample report continued

www. testamericoinc.com
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Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GREIGHTOR DRIVE * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BOO-765-0880 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A6525
Sample ID: MWEB
Project: 222913X

Page 2
U e e e
1

Sample Extraction Data

WEf Vol )

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time hnalyst Method
EPH ' 1000 w1 1.00 ml 1/19/04 M. Ricke 1510
Surrogate % Recovery Targelt Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 100. 1. - 134.
DTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET 5. 70, - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 105. 71. - 12B.
VOAR Sury Toluene-ds 85. 77, - 118,
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 192. T4, - 123.
VOA Burr, DBFM 99, 78. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the ingtrument,

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-D is not diesel

H &
I

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
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2960 Fostek CREGUTON Drive » NasuvinLg, Turngssee 37204
A00-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A6526
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW&E
73 DIGLITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample TypE: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 1/14/04

Project: 22281i3% Time Ccllected: 14:38

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/16/04

Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: B:10

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

analyte Resnlt Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TRPE ORD {C24-C40) ND aq/L i0¢ .0 1/21/04 1:02 W.Jarrett 8015B/3510 5351
Benzene .50 ug/L 0.59 .0 1/20/04 19:26 I. Ahmed BOZ1B 2190
Zthylhenzens ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/20/04 19:2& L. Ahmed  8021B 2190
Toluene ¥D ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/20/04 19:36 I. BRhmed  B021B 2190
Aylenes {Total) ND ug/L a.5 1.0 1/20/04 15:26 I. Abmed BD21B 2190
Methyl-t-butylether HD ugjL. $.5 .0 1/20/04 19:26 1. Ahmed 50218 2180
TPH {Gasoline Range) WD ug/n 56._0 1.0 1/20/04 19:26 I. Ahmed 8915B 2150
TPH {(Diesel Range) ™D ug/L 50, 1.0 1/21/04 1:02 M_darrett B8015B/3%510 30435
*YOLATILE ORGANICS* )
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 /17704 23:27 C.Reinbeld 826068 1002
terk-amyl wmethyl ether ND ug/L 0.59 1.0 1/17/04 23:27 C.Reianbold 82608 1002
Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/L 10.0 1/17/04 23:27 C.Reinbald B260B 1002
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1 1717704 23:27 C_Reinbold 82608 1002
1,2-Dichloroetiane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/04  23:27 C.Reinbold 82608 1002
Methyl-t-putyl ether HD ug/L 4.50 1.0 1/17/04 23:27 C.Reinhold B1&0B 190z
Ethanocl ND ug /L 50.0 1 1/17/04 23:27 C.Reinhold 8260B 1002
iisopropyl ether KD ug/L D.50 1.0 1/17/04  23:27 C.Reinbold 82608 1002

silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,

Sample report continuved .

TestAmerica Analyiicel Testing Corparction | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTEr CREIGHTON DRIvE * NasSHVILLE, TENNesSEE 37204
BOO-TG5-0980 ~ G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A6526
Sample ID: MWeE
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
) wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extracr Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 w1 1.00 ml 1/1%/64 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate + Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 164 . 61, - 134.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 94, 70. - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 102, 7i. - 126,
VO Surxr Toluene-dg 96 . 77. - 119,
VoA Surr. 4-BFB 1 9. - 123,
VOR Surr, DEFM 9B . TB. - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

= Not detected at the report limit.

Pnalyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboraztory historical or method prescribed limits.

#mqwg
il

Il

End of Sample Report.
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'ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2964 Faster CrEGHTon Dreve = Nasuvinle, TENNESSER 37204
800-785-0980 + §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A6527

ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWGF

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water

NOVATQ, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 1/14/04

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 14:22

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/16/04

Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:1¢

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst tethod Batch
“ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TREH ORO (C24-C40) ND ug/L 1049. . 1/21/04 1:18 M.Jarrett BO1BB/3510 Bis1
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.4 1/20/04 20:57 1. Ahmed 8021B 2130
Ethylbenzene 7 HD ug/L 0.5 1.4 1/20/04 20:57 I. Ahmed 8021B 2190
Toluene ND ug/L D.s5 .0 1/20/04 20:57 I. Ahmed 8D21E 2i2q
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L °.5 1.4 1/20/04 2D:57 I. Ahmed aD21B 2190
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.4 1/20/04 20:57 I. Ahmed 3021E 2150
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.4 1/20/04 20:57 T, Ahmed SO015B 2180
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.¢ 1/21/04 1:18 M.Jarrett BO15E/3510  30%%
*VOLATILE ORGANICS®*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 i.9 1/17/04 23:59 C.Reinbold az&0B looz
terf-amyl wethyl ether ND ug/L 0.%0 1.4 1/17/04 23:59 C.Reinbold 82608 100z
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/17/04 23:59 C.Reinbold 82408 1002
1,2-Dibromeethane ND uy/L D.5Q 1.0 1/17/064 23:59 C.Reinbold 82508 1002
1,2-Dichloreethane HD ug/L D.50 1.0 1/17/04 23:59 {.Reinbold 82608 1002
Methyl-t-butyl ether ' ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/04  23:59 C_Reinbold 82608 1002
Ethanol ND ug/T 50.0 1.0 1/17/04 23:59 C.Reinbold 82608 o0z
Diisopropyl ether ND ug /L 0.50 .Q 1/i7/04 23:539  C.Reinbold 22408 1002

Bilica Gel Clearmup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,

Sample report continued |
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CreigHyon Drive = NasuvinLg, TENNgsser 37204
8090-785-0980 = 615-7268-3404 Fax

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A6527
Sample ID: MW&F
Project: 222913X

Page 2
e oS SesSSSSSSsssoossoosossososesoeo e =
‘ Sample Extraction Data
Wt/ vol
bParameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/19/04 ¥. Ricke 3510
Burrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 98 . 61. - 134.
BTEX/GRCO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 94, T0. - 124.
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 104. 71. - 128.
VOA surr Toluene-ds 94 . 77, - 119,
YOA Surr, 4-EBFE 1 79. - 133,
VDA Surr, DRERM ag. 78, - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

i

#+#H oW
It

End of Sample Report.
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TestAmerica Anaiylical Tesling Corporation | TestAmerico Drilling Corporation  TestAmerica Air Emission Corporotion




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostes GrRiCHTON DRive » MasuviuLe, TENNGSSER 37204
G00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICATI, REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN Ca
ROB SAUR
73 DYIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

3876

Lab Number: 04-A6528
Sample ID: MW6QG
Sample Type: Water

Site ID: 7-0235
: Date Collected: 1/14/04

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 15:03

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/16/04

Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1
Report il Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERSY
TRFH ORO [{24-Ca0} ‘WD ug/L 100. 1.0 1/21/04 1:34 M.Jarrett 8D15B/3510 5351
Benzene RD ug/L 9.50 1.0 1/20/04 21:28 I. Ahmed &021B 2190
Ethylbenzene juis} ug/L 9.5 1.¢ 1/20/04 21:28 I. Ahmed 80218 2130
Teluene Ny ug L 0.5 1.0 1/20/04 21:28 I. Ahmed 80218 2190
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 1.5 1.¢ 1/20/04 21:28 I. Ahmed 8021B 21%0
Methyl-t-butylecher 7 1.0 ug/L 0.5 1.¢ 1/20/04 21:24 I. Bhmed  8021B 2190
TPH {Gasoline Hange!} ND ug/L 50.90 1.0 1/20/04 21:28 I. Ahmed 8015B 2190
TFH {Diesel Range) ¥D ug/1, 50. 1.0 1/21/04 1:34 M.Jarrett 801SB/3510 3095
*VOLATILE CORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ugq/L 0.50 1.¢ 1/18/04 0:21 C.Reinbold 82608 1002
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L .50 1.0 1/18/04 0:31 C.Reinbold 82&60B 1002
Tertiary butyl alcshol ND ug/L 10.¢ 1.6 1/18/04 G:21 C.Reinbold 4260B 1062
1,2-Dibromoethane HD ug/L .50 1.0 1/18/04 0:21  C,Reinbold 82601 1062
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L ¢.50 1.0 1/18/04 0:31 C.Reinkold B260B 1002
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.40 ug/L G.50 1.0 1/18/04 0:31 C.Reinbold §260B 1400z
Ethancl WD ug/L E0.0 1.0 1/18/04 0:31 C.Reinbold 82608 1002
Diiscpropyl ether ND ug /L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04 D:31 C.Reinkold 8260R 1002

Silica Gel Cleanup perfarmed for TPH-DRO analysis,

Sample report continued .

www. teslomericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostur CREIGHTON DRIvE » NABHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 = G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAYL, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A5528
Sample ID: MWeG
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
We/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
BPFH 10900 mi 1.¢00 wl 1/1%/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr.,, o-Terphenyl 146, 1. - 134.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,.a-TFT 93, 0. - 124.
VOA SurTt 1,2-DCA-ds 147. 71. - 128.
WOA Surr Teluene-dé 93, 77. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BEB 935, TH. - 123,
VOa Surr, DBFM 99, T8. - 124

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

i

1t

* LW
1l

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTEING CORPORATION

206¢ Fosryr CREIGHTON DRive » NASHVILLE, TEvngssus 37204

BOO-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fay

ANALYTICAL REFORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR

AT IMAT T

Lab Number: 04-A6529
Sample ID: MW6EH

F3—DIGTTAL IVE; —SUITET160 Sample TypeT Water
NOVATO, CA 94549 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 1/14/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 16:26
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/16/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:10
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analvte Result Units nimit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Bakch
+ORGANIC PANAMETERSH
TRPH ORO (C24-C40} ND ug/L 100. 1.0 1/21/04 l:49  M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 5351
Benzene 1340 ug/L 5.00 10.0 1/21/08 11:56 I. Ahmed  BU21E 4733
Ethylbenzene 117. ug/L a.5 1.0 1/20/04 21:59 1. Ahmed BD21B =190
Toluene 517. ug/L 5.0 10.0 1/21/04 11:56 1. Ahmed 80213 4733
XZylenes [Totzl) 515, ug/L 5.0 10.0 1/23/04 11:56 1. Anmed 83218 4933
Methyl-t-butylether 53.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/20/04 21:5% T, Ahmwed  8021BR 2190
TPH (Gasoline Range) 6220 ug/L EDO. 10.0 1/23/04 11.66 I. Ahmed BO1SE 4733
TPH (Diesel.Range} 390. ug/L 50. 1.0 1/21/04  1:4% M. Jarrett B015B/3510 34095
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 i.0 1/18/04 1:03 C.Reinboid 8260B 1002
tert-amyl methyl etbher Nk ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/pa 1:03 C.Reinbold S260B 1402
Tertiary butyl alcohol aB3. ug/L 16.0 1.0 1/18/04 i:03 C.Reinbold 82608 1002
i.2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L D.50 1.0 1/18/Da 1:03 C.Reinbold 826DE 1002
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND uyg/1L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04 1:03 C.Reinbold 8260B 1002
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1250 ug/L 0.0 Z0.0 1/1%/04 16:01 C. Spry 8260R 2357
Ethanol WD ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/18/04 1:D3 C.Reinbold 82508 1962
Diisopropyl ether 6.80 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04  1:03  C.Reinbold 82808 1002

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysisg.

Sample report continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatian
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTer CReiGiToN DRive = NasuviLLE, TENNESSER 37204
BOO-765-0980 + G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A6529
Sample ID: MW6H

Project: 222913x

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extrackt Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH Ta0G ml 1.00 ml 1/19/04 M., Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Texrphenyl a1. 6l. - 134,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 94, 0. - 124,
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 106, 71, - 128.
VOA Surr Teoluene-dB 95. 7. - 119.
VOAL Surr, 2-BFRB 100. 79. - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM 101. 8. - 124.

LABORATCRY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit,

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the ealibratien limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratary hiztorical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-D is not diesgel

f

- = R o
It

End of Sample Report.

www lestamericoinc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CeiGnTan DRE » NasuvilLE, TENNESSEE 37204.
800-762-0980 = G13-726-34(14 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A63530
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW&J
7 B acer
NOVATO, CA. 949459 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 1/14/04
Project: 222913X% Time Collected: 11:02
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/16/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:10
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysie
Analyce Result Onits Liwmit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
+ORGANIC PARAMETERE*
TRPH ORQ (C24-C40) ND ug/L 1da0. 1.0 1/21/04 2:05 M.Jarreft BJ15B/351Q 5351
Benzene RO ug/L n.50 1.0 1/21/04 12:27 I, Ahmed 80218 4733
Ethylbenzene 5] ug/L Q.5 i1.¢ 1/20/04 22:29 1. Ahmed  BD2Z1B 2190
Toluene HD ug/L 0.5 .0 1/20/04 22:29 I. shmed  po21R 2190
¥ylenes (Togfal) ND ug/L ¢.5 1.0 1/20/04 22:29 1. Ahmed go2is 21%0
Methyl-t-butylether l.8 ug /L 0.5 .0 1/20/04 22:29 I. Ahmed  BO21E 2190
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 .0 1/20/04 22:29 1. Ahmed BO15R 2190
TPH (Diesel Range) wD ug/L 50 . 1.0 1/21/04 2:05 M.Jarrett ®B015B/3510 3055
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L D.58 .0 1/18/04 1:35 C.Reinbeld B2E0B 1002
tert-amyl methyl ether o ug/L D.50 1.0 1/18/04 1:35 C.Reinbold B260B 1002
Terciary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/:8/04 1:3% C_Reinhold B260B 1002
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.4 1/18/04 1:35 C.Reinbold 8260B0 1002
1,2-pichlorcethane MDD ug/L 0.%50 1/18/04 1:35 C.Reinbold 8260B 1002
Methyl-t-bucyl ether 1.a0 ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 1/19/04 12:48B <. Spry 82608 2297
Ethancl WD ug/L 50.0 .0 ifie/04 1:35  {.Reinbold 826D 1002
"Biisepropyl ether ) ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04 1:35 C.Reinbold B260B 1002

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued . . .

www. lestaomericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosreg CreiGuron DRive » NasuviLLe, TENxEssee 37204
800-765-008¢ - 615-726-3404 [ax

ANALYTTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A6530
Sample ID: MWeJ
Project: 222513X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 100¢ ml 1.40 mi 1/19/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogake % Recovery Target Range
TFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 99. 61. - 134,
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 43, 0. - 1za.
VOA Burr 1,2-DCa-d4 108. 71. - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-da 54, 77. - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-EFR 101. 79, - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 102, 78. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit,

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.,
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

1}

I

HHY W
It

End of Sample Report.

www. feslomericaing.com
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erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

o
AL

2960 Fuster CRRIGHTON DRIVE « NasuviLni, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0080 « §15-7T26-3404 Fasx

ANALYTTCAI, REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR

Lab Number:

04-A6531

Sample ID: RW1

—Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 1/14/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 16:18
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/16/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:10
Page: 1
Report il Analysis hAnalysis
Analyte Resultc Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS
TRPR QRO (C24-C4D) 56490 ug/L 200. 2.0 1/21/04 9:18  M.Jarrett $015B/3510  §351
Benzene 5Z.7 ug/ L ¢.50 a 1/20/04 23;90 I. Anmed 8021B 219¢
Ethylbenzene 42,7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 i/20/0a 23:00 1. Ahmed  B8D21W 2190
Toluene 5.8 ug/L 0.5 0 1/20/04 22:00 I. Ahmsd  8D21R 2190
¥vlenes (Total) 543, ug/L 1.0 [4} 1/21/04 13:58 1. Bhued BOZ1B 4733
Methyl -t-butylether 7.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/20/04  23;00 I. Ahmed B0Z1B 2199
TPH (Gasoline Rangel 4230 ug/L 5D.0 1.0 if20/04 23:00 I. Ahmed  §01GB 2190
TPH (Diesel Range) 4240 ug/L 106. 2.0 1/28/04 9:18 M.Jarretbt 8B015B/32510 3085
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyi-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04 2:06 C.Reinbold 8260B 1002
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L .50 1.0 1/18/04 2:06 C.keinbold 82608 1002
Tertiary butyl alcohol 234. ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/18/04 2:D6 C.Reinbold B825DRB 1002
1.2-Dibromoethane RO ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04  2:06 C.Reinbold B260B 1602
1,2-Dichleroethane N ug/L Q.50 1.0 1/18/04 2:06 C.Reinhold 8260R 1002
Methyl-t-butyl ether 3zg. ug/L 5.00 0.0 1/19/04 16:33 C. Spry 82E60B 2257
Ethanol D ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/18/64 2:06 C_Reinbold 82608 1002
Diisopropyl ether 0.96 ug/L n.50 1.0 1/18/04 2:06 C.Reinbold 8260B iop2 °

2ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued . .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TeslAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporclion
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Test/America

AMAEYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosver GrelGuTon DRIVE = NasuviLLE, TENSESSER 37204
800-T85-008(0 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A6531
Sample ID: RW1
Project: 222913X

Page 2
sample Extraction Data
WE/val
Farameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Bnalyst Me thod
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/19/04 M. Ricke 3h1e
Surrecgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi 5urr., c-Terpheayl 96, 6:. - 134,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 1o07. . - 124.
¥OA Surr 1,z-DCh-d4 106 . Fl. - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg L 7. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 95 79. - 123.
YOn Surr, DBFM ina, T8, - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS .

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Pnalyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-D is not diesel

i

e T
1

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericoinc.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN Ca 32876
ROB SAUR
P DBIGTTAL PRIVE, —SUYITE 100

2960 Foster Crecuran DRive = Nasuviiak, TeNNcsser 37204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number:
Sample ID: RW2

04-A6532

NOVATO, CA 94949

Project: 222913X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN

Sampte-Typer Water

Site ID-:

Date Collected:

7-0

235

1/14/04

Time Collected: 16:02

Date Received:

Time Received: 8:10

1/16/04

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units ~ Limit Factor Date Time anzlyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*®

TRPR QRO [C24-C40) 217. ug/L 100. 1.0 1/21/04 2:34 M.Jarrett BO15B/3510 5351
Benzene 18.0 ug/L n.50 1/20/04 23:31 I. Ahmed BO21B 2190
Ethylbenzene B.6 ug/I. 0.5 1.0 1/20/04 23:31 I. Ahmed E021R 2is0
Toluene 4.4 ug/L D.% 1.0 1/2p/04 23:21 I. ahmed 80218 2150
¥Xylenes (Toatal) 1.7 ug/L 0.5 1 1/20/04 23:31 I. mhmed 80218 2190
Methyl-t-butylether 8.4 ug/L 0.5 . tf20/04 23:;31 I. hhmed 8D21B 2190
TPH (Gasoline Range) iz2n0 ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/20/04 23:31 I. Ahmed 8015B 2190
TEH (Diesel Range) 167. ug/L 0. 1.0 i/21/04 2:36 M.Jarrett B8015B/3510 3095
*VOLATILE ORGAWNICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04  2:38 C.Reinbold 8260B 1402
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04 2138 C.Reinbold A2£0H 14902
Tertiary butyl alcchol 370. ug/L i0.0 1.0 1/1&/0a 2:38 C.Reinbold 92&60R 1402
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04 2:38 C.Reinbold 826408 1002
1,2-Dichloroethane NE ug/L 0.54 1.0 if1a/04 2:38B C.Reinbold 8260B 1002
Methyl-t-butyl ether i28. ug/L 0.59 .0 1/18/04  2:38  C.Reinbold 82608 1002
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 .0 1/18/04 2:38 C.Reinbold 82668 1002
Diisopropyl ethexr ND ug/L 9.50 1.0 1/18/04 2:38 C.Reinhold 82608 1002

Sample repeort continued .
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster GREIGHTON DRIVE » NasuviLiLg, TENNESSKEE 37204
BOO-766-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A6532
Sample ID: RW2
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
HL/vol
Parameter Bxtracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/1%/04 M. Ricke is1o
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 96 . 61. - 134.
BTEX/GRG Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106, 0., - 1za.
VOA Surr 1,z-DCA-d4 102. 71, - 128.
VYOA Surr Toluene-ds 97. 77, - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-EFB 105. 79, - 123,
VOA Surr, DBrM 95, 78. - 124

" LABORATORY COMMENTS :

NI} = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-D is mot diesel

* MG W
fi

End of Sample Report.

www._lestomericaine.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostek CREGHTON DRivE * Nasuviue, TENNESSEE 37204

BG0-765-0980 « G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REFPORT

ERI - NCRTHERN CA 3876
ROEB SAUR

Lab Numbeyr: (04-26533
Sample ID: RW3A

33 DIGETAL DRIVE, SUFTE—166 Sample-Typer—Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 1/14/04
Project: 222913X ' Time Collected: 15:48
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 1/16/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:10
Page: 1
Repert Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst HMethod Batch
“ORGANIC PARAMETERS™
TRPH ORO {C24-C40) ND ug/L 100 1.0 1/21/04  2:52 . M.Jarretk BQOl5B/3510 6351
Benzene 3.r0 ug/L Q.50 1. 1/23/04 G:01 I. Bhmed 8C21B 2134
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/21/04 0:01 Y. Bhmed agz1B 2190
Taluene ND VugjL 0.5 1/2i/04d 0:01 1. Ahmed ag21m 21940
Xylenes (Total} ND ug/L 0.5 .o 1/21/04 g:01 I. Abhmed BG21B 2190
Methyl-t-butylether 11.7 ug/L, 6.5 .0 1/21/04 0:01  I. Ahmed HOZ1B 2190
TPH (Gasoline Range} ML ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/21/04  ©:01  I. Ahmed  BO015B 219%
TPH (Diesel Range) 401. ug/L 50. 1. 1/21/04 2:52 M.Jarrett BO1SB/3510 399%
*VCLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L Q.59 1/18/Qa 6:52 C.Reinkcld B2E0B 1008
tert-amyl wethyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1/18/04 £:52 C.Reinbgld B260B 1008
Tertiary butyl alcohol HND ug/L i0.0 1/1B/04 6:52 C.Reinbold B260B 1605
1,2-Dibromoethane HD ug/L 0.50 r/18/04 €:52 C.Reinbold B260R 1005
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04 6152 C.Reinbcld p260B 1008
Methyl-t-butyl ether 15.2 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1f1e/04 6:52 C.Reinbald B2608 1008
Ethanol ND ug/L, E0.0 1.0 1/18/04  6:52 C.Reinbold B240B 1005
Diisopropyl ether 2.20 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04 6:52 C.Reinbold 62608 1005

Siliga Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-TRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

www. lestamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostez CrElcUTON DIRiVE « NAsuviLLE, TENNEsSEE 37204
400-765-0980 » GI15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-~A6533
Sample ID: RW3A
Project: 222513X

Page 2
Bample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
. Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 wml 1/19/04 M., Ricke 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 129. &1. - 134
BTEX/GRC Surr., d,a,a-TET 94, 0. - 124,
YOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 104 . 1. - 128
VA Surr Toluene-da 93. 77. - 119
VOR Surr, 4-BFB 101. ¥9. ~ 123
VOA Surr, DBFM 98. T8, - 124

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibraticon limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-D is not diesel

il

4+ Y
I

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericdinc.com
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i
§ Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosrTer CrREIGITON DRIVE * Nasnvilae, TEnnessee 37204
BOD-76G5-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A6534
ROB SAUR Sample TID: MWe6I

¥ H dLEE
NOVATO, CA $4949 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 1/14/04

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 15:18
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 . Date Received: 1/16/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDEN Time Received: 8:10

' Page: 1 .

Report pit Analygis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Liwmit Factor Date Time Analyat Method Baktch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS®

TRPH. ORO {C22-C4D) ND ug/L 100. 1.0 1/21/04 3:07 M._Jarrett 8015Bf3510 5351
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5¢ 1.¢ 1/21/04 q:22 I. Ahmed 8021R 2190
Ethylbenzene WD g/ L 0.5 1.0 1/21/04 0132 I. Ahmed BO21E 2130
Toluene ND ug/L 6.5 1.0 1/21/n4 0:32 I. hhmed 8021B z219¢
Xylenes (Totall ND ug/ L 0.5 1.0 1721704 0:32 TI. Ahmed BO21B 2190
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L D.5 1.0 1/21/04 D:32 L. ahmed  8021B 2380
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/2:/04 0:32 I. ahmed 80158 219D
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 1/21/04 3:07 M. Jarrett BO15B/3510 3085
*VOLATILE ORGANICSY

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L ¢.50 1.0 1/18/04 7:24 C.Reinbold 8260B 1805
tert-amyl methyl ether WD ug/L G.50 1.0 1/18/D4 7:24 C.Reinbold 82608 1c05
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/18/04 7:24 C.Reinbald 82608 1005
1,2-Dihromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18/04 7:24 C.Reinbeold 8260B 1005
1,2-Dichloroethane XD ugfL 0.50 1.0 1/18/04 T:24 C.Reinbold B260B 1095
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/18f042 F:24 C.Reinbold B260B 1005
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.49 1.0 1/18/14 7:24 C.Reinbold B260B 1005
Diigoprepyl ether ND ug/L 9.50 1.0 1/1B/04 7:22 C.Reinbold 82608 1005

§ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

www.lgslamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrxGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-766-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: Q4-A6534
Sample ID: MW6I
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Me thod
EPH 1040 ml 1,40 ml 1/19/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recavery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr,, o-Terphenyl 57, £1. - 134,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 23, 70. - 124.
YOA Surr i,z-DCA-d4 104. 7L, - 1ze!
¥OA Surr Toluene-ds 34 . 7. - 119,
VOA Burr, 4-BFR 9B . 792. - 123.
VOA Surr, DRFM 97. T8. - 1234,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at

i

N

H RO W
it

the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of sample Report,

www testamericainc.cam
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Tests

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

merica

2960 Foster CrewsHron Drive » NASHVILLE, Tensusses 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROQOL DATA
Project Number: 2229%13X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL

7-0235

Page:r1

Laboratory Receipt Date:

1/16/04

Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: It Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume wasg received for the defined analytical batch for
M5/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.
Analyte units orig. val. M3 val Spike Conc Recovery  Target Range ¢.C. Batch Spike Sample
*¥UST ANALYSIS*+
TRPH ORO (C24-C4A0) ma/l < 910D 0.903 1.00 50 59, - 125. §351 blank
Benzene mg/1 0.00210 0.0539 ¢.0500 104 53%. - 159. 2190 04-AE525
Toluene mg/l = 00005 0.06523 p.0s40 105 54. - 156. 2130 04-ABS2S
Methyl-t-butylether wg/1 0.00390 0.045% 0_050Q T4 16, - 16B. 2180 D4-AEB2E
TPH [(Gasoline Range) mg/l 0.0620 ¢.971 1.40 91 14a. - 157, 2184 04-ABE2S
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 « 0.050 D.770 1.¢0 77 0. - 143 3p9s blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recﬂve;y EL:] 0 - 124 219D
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 102 7. - i28 1002
VoA Surr 1,2-pCa-d4 ¥ Reo 102 7L - 128 2297
VOA Surr Toluene-da % Rec hac) 77 - 115 1802
VOA Surr Toluene-dg % Rec 100 7 - 119 2257
VDA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 96 T8 - 123 1anp2
VOB Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 97 19 - 123 2297
VOA Surr, DBPM % Rec 98 78 - 124 1002
VoA Surr, DBFM % Rec 104 8 - 124 2297
Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. val. ©Duaplicate RFD Liwit QJ.C. Batch
**UST PARAMETERS**
——  TRPH-ORO—{CGR4-C40} wa il 0. 401 0.902 Bt 26 EEEY
Benzene mg/ 1 0.053% 0.0532 1.31 21, 2199

Prolect QC continued

www. lestamericainc.com
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g Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeR GrEIGHTEN DRive = NasuviLue, TENNESSER 37204
l 800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 222913X%

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7- 0235
LPages+—2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/16/04

Mabrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units agrig. val. Duplicate RFD Limit Q.C. Batch
Toluene mng/1 6.05823 4.0515 1.54 25 2190
Ethylbenzene mg/1 a4.0542 0.0534 1.49 28 2120
Xylenes {Total) wg/l 0.1l02 0.100 1.58 24 2130
Methyl-t-butylether wg/1 D.0459 D.0467 1.73 24. 2190
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/Ll 0,971 0.89¢ 8.70 24 . 2190
TP (Diesel Range) my /Sl ¢.770 0.763 0.13 57. 3095
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery o7, 2150
VOR Surr 1,32-DCh-d4 % Rec 101, iooz2
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec io0z2, 1ipos
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-da % Rec i05. 2297
VOA Burr Toluene-dg % Rec $B. ioo02
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec . 97, 1005
VoA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 97. 2297
VoA Syrr, 4-BFH % Rec o6&, 10Dz
VOR Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec 97. 1005
VOA Surr, 4-EFB % Rec o3, 2297
Sury, DBFM % Rec ipi. 1002
Surr, DBFM % Rec 9. ipQs
Surr, DBFM % Rec 104, 2297

Laboratory Control Data

Enalyte units Kaown val., aAnalyzed val * Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch
**UST PARRMETERS*+

Benzene g/l 0.100 G.0912 81 76 - 118 2190

Benzena mg /1 004049 ~— 0046 00 6 I8 T753

Toluene mg /1 0.10¢ D.0876 8B T2 - 118 2150

Project QC continued

www lestamericginc.com
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1 Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeER CRESGHTON DRIVE + NasuviLLE, TENNESSkE 37204
l 800-785-0980 + G15-726-3404 [ayx

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number:; 222913X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
—Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/16/04

Laboratory Control Data

Project QC continued . | |

www, testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation t TastAmerica Driling Corporation | TestAmerico Air Emission Carporation

| Analyte units Known Val, Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Toluene mg/1l 0.0400 0.0397 99 72 - 119 4733
Ethylbenzens mg/1 0.100 ¢.0889 89 72 - 1139 2190
I Ethylbenzene my/l 0.0400 G.04L3 103 72 - 1149 4733
Xylenes {Totalt mg/1 0.200 0.173 86 71 - 123 2190
Xylenes (Total} mg/1 0.0800 G.0798 140 71 - 123 47313
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.100 0.0732 73 63 - 120 2190
l TPH (Ga=oline Range} mg/i 1.00 G.971 47 72 - 122 2190
TPH (Gasoline Range} mg/1 1.00 G.Ba0 89 72 - 122 4733
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT * Recovery a5 70 - 124 2190
. BTEX/GRO Surx., a,&,a-TFT % Recovery a7 70 - 124 4733
**1ST PARAMETERS**
TRPH ORD {C24-C40} mg/l 1.an ’ 0.876 ]! 59 - 125 5351
TPH (Diesel Range} ng/L 1.00 0.748 15 10 - 143 p9s
. **YOA PARAMETERSH *
Ethyl-t-butylether ng/1 a.4a500 0.0518 i1¢a 72 - 127 1002
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.4500 0.04534 49 T2 - 127 1005
tert-amyl methyl ether ng/L 0.95090 0.0498 100 €1 - 123 100z
l tert-amyl methyl ether mg /L 0.0500 0.0496 S9 €1 - 129 1005
Tertiary butyl alrohol mg/l 0.500 0.586 117 39 - 156 1002
Tertiary butyl alcahol og/1l 0.504 §.577 115 39 - 156 1095
' 1,2-Dikremogthane @g/1 39,0560 0.0520 104 78 - 113 1002
1,2-nibromoethane mng/1l 0.0500 0.0537 107 T8 - 133 _1005
1,2-pichloroethane mng/i 0_05060 0.0535 107 F2 - 133 1002
1,2-Dichloroethane ng/l 0.48560 0.0532 106 T2 - 133 1005
I Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.4500 0.0532 106 T0 - 1390 1062
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 q.0500 0.0521 i04 70 - 239 1005
Methyl-t-butyl ether ng/ L 0.4500 0.0476 25 70 - 139 2297
Methyl-t-butyl ether mng/l a.0500 0.0472 94 Ja - 130 2247
l Ethanol ag/ L 5.00 s.80 ile 40 - 165 1002
Ethanol ag/L 5.400 S 50 112 49 165 1985
l Diiscpropyl erher mg/l Q0.8500 g¢.0553 i11 I3 - 127 1002




1 Tesi/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foater CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NASUVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
| BO0-7G5-0880 + 6§15-T2G-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 222913X% .

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL, 7-0235
—Page: . 4

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/16/04

Lahoratory Control pata

Analyte units Known Val. hRnalyzed val % HRecovery Targek Range (.C. Batch
Diisopropyl ether mg/l 0.0500 4.0532 106 73 - 127 1005
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 104 71 - 128 looz
VOA Surr 1,2-DICA-d4 % Rec 101 71 - 128 1005
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-ds % Rec 108 71 - 128 2287
VDA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 ¥ Rec ES 1 73 - 128 2297
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec $8 77 - 119 ipoz
VOA Surr Teluens-ds % Rec i 98 77 - 113 1605
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec L1 ] 77 - 119 2237
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec a8 77 - 119 2297
VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 96 79 - 123 1402
VoA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec a7 79 - 123 1005
WOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 98 79 - 123 2297
VGA Surx, 4-HFB % Rec 28 79 - 123 2297
. VOA Surr, DBEFM % Rec igz 78 - 124 1902
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec ) 99 78 - 124 1005
VOR Surr, DRFM * Rec 103 78 - 124 2297
Surr, DBFM % Rec 103 78 - 124 2297

Puplicates
Analyte units Orig, Val. ©zDuplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup‘d

Project QC continued
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3 Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrer CREIGHTON DRriyy NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204 '
l 800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROIL DATA
Froject Number: 222913x

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 5

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/16/04

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Onics Q.€. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
*+USET PARAMETERS* ¥+
TRPH GRO (C24-C40) - < 0.100 mg/l 5351 1/20/04 23:42
Benzene < 0.40050 mg/l Z19¢ 1/20/064 12:12
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/1 4733 1/21/04 9:23
Toluene < D,0065 mg/1 2190 1/20/04 12:12
Toluane < 0.D00O5S  mg/l 4733 1/21/04 9:23
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 2150 1/20/04 1z:12
Ethylbenzene < 0.pans Mg/l 4733 1/21/04 9:23
Xylenes {Total} < 0.0005 mg/l 2190 1/20/04 12:12
Xylenesg {Total} . < 0.0005 mg/l 4733 1/21/04 9:23
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 2190 1/20/04 12:12
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/1 3190 1/20/04 12:12
TPH (Gasoline kange) < 0.0500 mg/l 4733 1/21/04 9:23
TFH (Diesel Range) < 0.050 mg /1 30585 1/20/04 23:42
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 95. ¥ Recovery 2190 L/2p/04 12322
. BTEX/GRO Surzr., a,a,a-TFT 593, % Recovery 4733 1/21/04 9:23
**VOA PARAMETERS*+
Ebhyl-t-butylether = 0.80010 wmg/1 1002 1/17/04 18:03
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00010 ng/l 1005 1/18/04 5:20
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.0001% mg/L 1002 1/17/04 1la:09
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.0001% mg/L 1905 1/18/04 6:20
Tertiary butyl alecchel < 0.0G257 mg/l 1002 1/17/04 1e:03
Tertiary butyl alcechol < ¢.00257 mg/l 1005 1/18/04 6:26
i,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00018 wg/l 1naz 1/17/04 18:09
1.z2-Dibromoethane < 0.60018 mg/l 100s% 1/18/04 6:20
1,2-bRichlorcethane < 0.00021 mg/l 1402 1/17/04 12:09
1,2-Dighloroechane < (.40621 mall 10405 4318104 626
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 1002 1/17/04 1B:09

Project QC continued
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1 Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREGHTON DRIVE * NASUVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 - 615-726-3404 Fax

I PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 222913X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: &

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/16/04

Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units R.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Methyl-t-butyl ether < €0.00014 mg/l 1005 1/18/04 6£:20
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 2297 1/19/04 12:16
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 2297 1/20/04 0:31
Ethancl < 0.0238 mg/L 1002 1/171/04 © 1B8:09
Ethancl < 0.02%8 mg/L 1005 1/18/04 €:20
Diisopropyl ether < D,00030 wmg/l 1002 1/17/04 18:09
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00030 mg/l 1pas 1/18/04 £:20
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 105. % Rec 1002 1/11/0a 18:09
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 pE- % Rec 1065 1/iB/ 04 6:20
VOAR Surr 1,2-DCh-da 1405. % Rec 2237 1/19/04 12:16
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 104. % Rec 2297 1/20/04 0:31
VOR Surr Toluene-dg 93, % Rec 1002 1/17/04 18:09
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 95 % Rec 1005 1/18/04 6:20
VOA Surr Toluene-da 96. % Rec 2297 . 1/19/Dp4 12:1¢
V& Surr Toluene-ds 96 . % Rec 2297 1/20/04 0:31
VoA Surr, 4-BFB 101. % Rer 1w02 1/17/04 18:09

Surr, 4-BFE 98. % Rec 1005 1/18/04 6:20

Surr, 4-BFB 10z. % Rec 2297 1/1%/04 12:16
VoA Surr, 4-BFBH 104 . % Rec 2297 1/2¢/04 0:31
VO0A Surr, DBFM 100, ¥ Rec 109z 1/17/04 18:09
VOA Surr, DBFM 96. % Rec 1005 1/1B/04 6:249
VDA Surr, DBFM 103, % Rec 2297 1/192/04 12:16
VOA Surr, DEFM 100. % Rec 2297 1/20/94 0:31

# = value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project ieigny
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TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division :
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BCH

361007
Client: 4T

Cooler Received On:1/16/04And Opened On:1/16/04By: Mike McBride

AP

{Signature)

1.7 Temperatire of Lomﬂmeems—*
2. Were custody seals on cutside of cooler?..........oiiiivmnimisssaenannnaneas .@ NO...NA
2. If yes, how many, what kind and where:_Q) {7ord

3. Were custody seals on containers and indact?.....veeeecirmienmiieiie e @ YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.........cocvimiiaiaianitsd @ LNO...NA

5. Were castody papers inside cooler?.........cociiimmiririivinicsis s @..NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out ('mk,signed,etc)?.........4.............@‘.NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?...‘................@..NO.‘.NA

8. What kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9. Cooling process: @ Ice pack Ice(direct contact) Dryice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition( unbroken)?.........cccerermeree- AFES2.NO.. . NA
1t. Were all container labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?...................,‘®..NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?................. ,@ NO...NA
13, Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?..................... @ NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received? ... S.).NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?...... S..QNA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..................... ,@. NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?.............c.oeeae terraeiaatassnsasianstsannarnaiarn .@ NO...NA
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here
17. Was residual chiorine present?.......c.cciccinsiiiveniisiniiarireean s isarsesss s NO...YES.@

18. See attached for resolation of non-conformance:

Uprs Yelocity Alrborne Roaute Off-street Misc.

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/3/03

End of Form




_ 36 1007 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page _ 1 of 1
T um e Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene Drtega
eS s erg@; Address: 73 Digital Dirive, Suite 100 Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
515} 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Novato, California 54849 Account # 3876
I tashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4504239052
980 Foster Crelghton Telephone Number: (415) 382-3591 Facility 1D # 70235
lashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 222913X . Global ID# TO600101354
. Sampler Narne: (Print) «.D"‘\U hé& MCLM G Site Address 2225 Telegraph Avenus
ExonMobil s ignature: YL _ -~
: ampler Signature: a . City, State Zip Caldand, Califarnia
| hipping Method: [JLab Courier  [] Hand Deliver Commerdial Express ] Other:
AT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For
~J 24 hour 772 hour EDF Report Hold analyses on sample "QCBB". Analyze s | o ?;: 2
oxygenates and lead scavengers by 82608 mimim|BIEIel®2
348 hour [.196 hour FAX Results | /: LiRIglal®|=]| 8=
(include MTBE, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, TBA, ethanol, slglgiglelglels
= g S
18 day EDB, and EDC). . Aelelxlulzlsla]:
‘ 2lz18 FlE| |32
Sample ID / Description DATE Tive | comp | crap | Preserv] nomeer { 2| B S R |R|S|5| 5|1k
QceB | —14-64 1560 HoL | 2VOAs | x Hloj{L]|D
8 VOAs/ i v
MWEB (532 HOL | 2ames | X x | x x| x x| x mplgsks
8 VOAs/
MWEE (433 HCL | 2amss | X x| x| x x| x| x | e
8 VOAsS
MW6F 72 HCL | 2ames | X x| x| x x| x| x 1
8 VOASs/ .
MW6G \503 HCL | 2ames | X x| x 1 x x [ x| x 28
8 VOAs/
MW6H 1620 HCL | 2amBs | X X | Xix X]x]x #
{ l D 2 8 VOAs/ ]
MWeE.S HCL 2AMBs | X A XXX X XiX ko)
(1 8 VOAS/ _
RW1 , ? HCL 2AMBs | X Xl x| x X1 XX 3
B VOAS/ B
RW2 1602 HCL | 2ames | X x | x ! x x| x| x 32
5U3 8VOAS/ .
RW3A \ HCL | 2ames | X XXX X[ x]x 33
NN o Tela
, MW (p T (1% Wl |5 Amo X pud XY XYr}( &513H
| dinguished by: Date Time Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
_%J 24 &"——M. /=050 7O, Temperature Upon Recelpt: ;ch
f‘mml Sample Containars Intact? 36
‘ finquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: § 4 af.4 ,(Q)G Time CFAQ VOAs Free of Headspace? 35,5'




